· N	990000	04516	
Pastors	CWC Fax (904) 355-9871 VORSHIP CENTER Samuel & Kanella Clark P.O Box 41595 onville, FI 32203-1595	*****78、7 Office Use Only	00983 01016014 '5 *****78.75
"EQUIPPING A GENE	RATION TO IMPACT THE NATION"	BER(S), (if known):	
2(Corpor	ation Name) (Doc	ument #)	FILED 99 JUL 23 AM 10: 4 SECREMANY OF STATE
Walk in	Pick up time Will wait Photocopy	Certified Copy	
NEW FILINGS	AMENDMENTS Amendment		
Profit NonProfit	Resignation of R.A., Officer/Direc	tor	
Limited Liability	Change of Registered Agent		5
Domestication	Dissolution/Withdrawal		AT.
Other	Merger		13'
OTHER FILINGS Annual Report Fictitious Name	REGISTRATION/ QUALIFICATION Foreign Limited Partnership	W g g	
Name Reservation	Reinstatement	K	0. _ 12 ⁶
	Trademark		_ 10 "
	Other	CHESSER JUL 2 9 1999	

Examiner's Initials

. .. .

-

CR2E031(1/95)

¢



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

July 16, 1999

SAMUEL CLARK PO BOX 41595 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32203-1595

SUBJECT: OMNI WORSHIP CENTER, INC. Ref. Number: W99000016419

We have received your document for OMNI WORSHIP CENTER, INC., however, upon receipt of your document no check was enclosed. Please send a check or money order payable to the Department of State.

The fees for profit and nonprofit, domestic or foreign are as follows:

Filings Fees:	\$35.00
Registered Agent	
Designation	\$35.00
Certified Copy	\$8.75
Certificate of Status	\$8.75

Corporations may file using only the corporate name. Please delete any reference to the "doing business as name" in your document. If you wish to register your fictitious name, you may do so by filing the enclosed application and submitting the appropriate fees to this office.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6923.

RoseAnn Varnadore Corporate Specialist Supervisor

Letter Number: 699A00036678

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

Omni Worship Center, Inc. A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

The undersigned incorporators, in order to form a non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Fighter adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE 1 NAME

1. The name of the corporation shall be **Omni Worship Center, Inc.** The mailing address for the Corporation is PO Box 41595 -1595 Jacksonville, FI 32203.

ARTICLE 2 PURPOSE

- II. The specific purposes for which this corporation is organized are religious and are limited to the following items:
 - Minister the infallible Word of God; for instruction, inspiration, admonition, correction
 - Conduct a regular religious worship service through various forms of ministries;
 - Promote and encourage, through the ministries of the organization, cooperation with other organizations ministering within the community;
 - Spread the Word of the Gospel by ministering to all through seminars, radio, television, and other forms of mass media;
 - To equip, train, disciple & encourage covenant partners to live and conduct his or herself in Christ like manner as revealed in the Scriptures of the Holy Bible; also to pledge unselfish love for God and our fellow man
 - To conduct a local and international church by the direction of the Lord Jesus Christ and under the leadership of the Holy Spirit in accordance with all the provisions as set forth in the Holy Bible;
 - To maintain local and missionary church facilities;
 - To conduct a school for the training of ministers;
 - To license and ordain qualified individuals including graduates of the ministerial school;
 - To provide Sunday School or any other type of school for the religious and educational instruction of the young, as well as for adults under the direction of the church.
 - To Provide a multiplex facility for troubled teens, retirement, nursing the elderly, widowed, married, single and or divorced constituents and community
 - To provide a financial lending and counseling institution for our constituents and community

This corporation is organized exclusively for one or more of the purposes as specified in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt

organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE 3 QUALIFICATION FOR COVENANT PARTNERS AND MANNER OF ADMISSION

The qualification for covenant partners and the manner of their admission shall be as regulated by the by laws of the corporation (see Article 3 of by laws). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained therein, covenant partners must pledge an unselfish devotion and loyalty to the principles of Christian faith and salvation through repentance, and agree to be subject to pastoral leadership as unto Christ.

ARTICLE 4 PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

The principal place of business shall be in the county of <u>**Duval**</u>, in the city of <u>**Jacksonville**</u>, state of <u>**FL**</u>. The church may also have offices at other locations as the board of trustees may designate.

The Initial Board of Trustee shall consist of the Incorporators of OWC. Subsequent trustees shall be elected in accordance with section 4.05 of the bylaws.

ARTICLE 5 NO DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS

This Corporation is not organized for pecuniary profit. The Corporation shall not have any power to issue certificates of stock or declare dividends, and no part of its net earnings shall insure to the benefit of any board member, covenant partner, director or individual. The balance, if any, of all monies received by the Corporation from it's operation, after payment in full of all debts and obligations of the corporation, of whatever kind or nature, shall be issued and distributed exclusively for religious purposes.

No part of the net earnings of this corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its covenant partners, directors, officers, or other private persons, except that this corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in these Articles.

ARTICLE 6 PROHIBITION AGAINST POLITICAL ACTIVITIES

No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

ARTICLE 7 DISSOLUTION OF CORPORATION

Any additional provisions for the operation of the corporation are as follows:

Upon the dissolution of this corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of this corporation shall distribute all remaining assets to one or more non-profit funds, foundations or corporations which are organized and operate exclusively for Christian religious purposes which have established its/their tax exempt status under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this corporation shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the purposes of this corporation.

ARTICLE 8 INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The name and address of the registered agent of this corporation is: Kanella Clark 1204 Walnut Street Jacksonville, FL 32206

ARTICLE 9 INITIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

The number of initial Trustees of this corporation is 3. Their successors shall be appointed by a 2/3 majority vote upon resignation, removal from office or death by the remaining trustees. There may be as many as 77 trustees and no less than 3. Their names and address of the initial Trustees are as follows: Samuel Clark Kanella Clark Dr. Dan White 1204 Walnut Street 1204 Walnut Street 1251 Fromage Way

Jacksonville, FL 32206

Jacksonville, FL 32206

Jacksonville, FL 32225

ARTICLE 10 INCOPORTORS

The names and addresses of the incorporators of this corporation are:

Samuel Clark 1204 Walnut Street Jacksonville, FL 32206 Kanelia Clark 1204 Walnut Street Jacksonville, FL 32206 Dr. Dan White 1251 Fromage Way Jacksonville, FL 32225

ARTICLE 11 ADMENDMENTS

The Articles of Incorporation may be amended only by a majority vote of the trustees.

ARTICLE 12 ELECTION OF OFFICERS

According to section 5 of the bylaws, (more specifically section 5.02) The officers of the Corporation shall be elected by the Board of Trustees. The officers of the Corporation shall be elected at the annual meeting of the Board of Trustees and shall serve for a term of four years. New offices may be created and filled at any meeting of the Board of Trustees. Officers may although not exclusively, be chosen from the membership. By virtue of election of an officer from the general membership, he/she would automatically become a Trustee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed these articles of Incorporation this 12 day of July, 1999.

The undersigned incorporators hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the statements made in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation are true.

Samuel Clark President Date: 7/12/ Dr. Dan White Vice President Date: Kanella Clark Secretary/ Treasurer Date: 7/17/9

STATE OF FLORIDA DUVAL COUNTY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, authorized to take acknowledgments in the State and County set forth above, personally appeared Samuel Clark, Daniel White, Kanella Clark, known to be and known by me to be the persons who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and they acknowledge before me that they executed these Articles of Incorporation.

I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal in the State and County aforesaid this 12 day of July 1999.

(NOTORIAL SEAL)

Vickie Lea Sban

Notary Public/ My Commission Expires: June 23, 2000



ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION AS REGISTERED AGENT

I <u>HANFIIA</u> <u>K</u>hereby accept the appointment as the initial registered agent of Omni Worship Center, Inc., as made in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation.

DATED:

12/99 7

Signature

99 JUL 23 AM 10: 45 FILED